
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LA\-1 NO. 115-72 

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION 
FOR IMPROVEMENT AND EXTENSION OF THE STREET 
LIGHTING SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY. 

115-72 26~ 

WHEREAS The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 284, Section 
354(1) Paragraph 53 authorizes the Council to pass a By-law for 
the purposes therein stated; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of 
North Bay deems it advisable and necessary to pass the within by-law; 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT the construction for improvement and extension of the 
street lighting system as described in Schedule "A" attached 
hereto and forming part of this By-law for the sum of $41,980.00 
be hereby authorized. 

2. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into 
an agreement with the North Bay Hydro Electric Commission 
for the construction of the work. 

3. THAT the Treasurer of the City of North Bay is hereby autho­
rized to borrow from time to time from any bank or person 
by way of Promissory Note or Notes temporary advances of 
money to meet the cost of construetion as aforesaid pending 
the completion thereof and pending the issue and sale of the 
debentures hereinafter referred to but in no event shall the 
aggregate of such borrowings exceed the amount limited 
in this By-law. 

4. ANY Promissory Note or Notes issued pursuant to Paragraph 
3 hereof shall be sealed with the seal of The Corporation 
of the City of North Bay and signed by the Mayor or Deputy 
Mayor and the Treasurer of the City of North·Bay. 

5. THAT debentures to be issued when the work is completed to 
pay for the cost of such work shall bear interest at such 
rate as the Council may determine and shall be made payable 
within twenty years on the instalment plan. 

6. THAT this By-law shall not become effective until approval 
in writing has been secured from The Ontario Municipal 
Board pursuant to Section 64 (1) of The Ontario Municipal 
Board Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 323. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11th DAY OF December, 1972. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11th DAY OF December, 1972. 

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED 
THIS 5th DAY OF February , 1973. 



2 7 0 115-7 2 

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 115-72 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF NORTH BAY 

................................................................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(1) Change 496 200 Watt Incandescent 
Units to 125 Watt Mercury Vapour 
lamps in old city 

(2) 22 additional 400 Watt Mercury 
Vapour Lamps on Mcintyre Street 

(3) 21 - 400 Mercury Vapour Lamps 
on Main St. West 

(4) 14 additional 400 Watt Mercury 
Vapour Lamps on Trout Lake Road 

TOTAL COST 

$34,000. 

3,307. 

2,569. 

2,104. 

$41,980. 



H 7079 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE ~~~TTER OF Section 64 of 
The Ontario ~unicipal Board Act, 
(R. S. 0. 1970, c. 323), 

Section 354(1)53 of The Hunicipal 
Act, (R. s. o. 1970, c. 284), 

- and -

IT'J TEE' !c'l}\TTER OF an application 
by 'I'he Corporation of thr~ City 
of North Bay for approval of: 

(a) the undertaking by The Hydro­
Electric Commission of the 
City of North Bay of the 
construction of certain 
improvements and extensions 
of the street lighting system 

(b) the borrowing by the appli-
cant of the sum of $41,980.00 
being the estiwAted cost thereof 

D E F 0 R E: : 

W. H. PALMER, 
Chairman 

- and -

A. H. ARRELL, Q.C. 
Vice-Chairman 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Friday, the 12th day of 

January, 1973 

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all 

other powers vested in the Board, that this application 

be and the same is hereby granted and that The Hydro­

Electric Commission of the City of North Bay may now 

proceed with the construction of the improvements and 

extensions of the street lighting system described in 

Schedule "A" attached hereto at a total cost not to exceed 

$41,980.00 and may exercise all of its powers in connection 

therewith, and that The Corporation of the city of North Bay 

may pass a by-law authorizing the said undertaking and 

all other requisite by-laws, including by-laws providing 

for the issue of debentures in a principal amount not 

exceeding $41,980.00 repayable over a term of not more 

than twenty years, and may borrow money to the extent 



H 7079 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

sufficient to provide an amount not exceeding $41,980.00 

therefor, provided: 

1. that any by-law authorizing the said undertaking 

is passed by a. three-fourths vote of the members 

of the council of the said corporation, 

2. that the corporation may borrow the whole or any 

part of the saio sum of $41,980.00 as required 

pending receipt of subsidies and the sale of 

debentures or the receipt of moneys from any 

other source, and 

3. that the Corporation and the Commission in exercis-

ing any power approved by this order shall comply 

with all statutory and other legal requirements 

related thereto. 

K. C. ANDREWS 
SECRETARY 

JAN~ n 19/j 



H 7079 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE II'!>~,, 

to the order of the Ontario Municipal Board 
made on the 12th day of January, 1973 

Construction of improvements and extensions of the 
street lighting systern: 

1. Change 496 200 watt incandescent units 
to 125 watt mercury vapour lamps in old city $34,000.00 

2. 22 additional 400 watt mercury vapour lamps on 
Mcintyre Street 3,307.00 

3. 21 - 400 mercury vapour lamps on Main Street 
west 2,569.00 

4. 14 additional 400 watt mercury vapour lamps 
on Trout Lake Road 2,104.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST ••••••••••• $41,980.00 


